

# 20-4223

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

RISEBORO COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP INC.,  
fka Ridgewood Bushwick Senior Citizens Council, Inc.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SUN AMERICA HOUSING FUND NO. 682, SLP HOUSING I, LLC,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

420 STOCKHOLM STREET ASSOCIATES L.P.,  
*Defendant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York

---

### BRIEF FOR STATE OF NEW YORK AND CITY OF NEW YORK AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

---

JAMES E. JOHNSON  
*Corporation Counsel*  
*City of New York*  
RICHARD DEARING  
*Chief, Appeals Division*  
DEVIN SLACK  
*Deputy Chief, Appeals Division*  
AMY MCCAMPBILL  
*Senior Counsel*  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 356-2317

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ARI J. SAVITZKY  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-6073

Dated: April 14, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. The LIHTC Program.....	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
POINT I	
THE DECISION BELOW IMPEDES THE LIHTC PROGRAM’S ABILITY TO PROVIDE LONG-TERM HOUSING AFFORDABILITY.....	13
A. Industry Participants Rely on Investor Exit and Long- Term Non-Profit Ownership for the LIHTC Program to Work as Intended.....	14
B. Amici Have Also Relied on the Expectation of Investor Exit in Making Their Own Substantial Investments in LIHTC Properties. ....	17
POINT II	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS ANALYSIS AND APPLICATION OF NEW YORK LAW.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Barenboim v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 698 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Castellano v. State</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 909 (1978) .....	25
<i>Cross &amp; Cross Props., Ltd. v. Everett Allied Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 497 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	29-30
<i>Eskimo Pie Corp. v. Whitelawn Dairies, Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 987 (S.D.N.Y. 1968) .....	23
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Americas Ins. Co.</i> , 258 A.D.2d 39 (1st Dep’t 1999) .....	23, 30
<i>Global Reinsurance Corp. of Am. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 843 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	33
<i>Gorham v. Fillmore</i> , 111 N.Y. 251 (1888) .....	23
<i>Grad v. Roberts</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 70 (1964) .....	29
<i>Homeowner’s Rehab, Inc. v. Related Corp. V SLP, L.P.</i> , 479 Mass. 741 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Horby Realty Corp. v. Yarmouth Land Corp.</i> , 270 A.D. 696 (1st Dep’t 1946) .....	31
<i>IBJ Schroder Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>International Multifoods Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 309 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	24

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kuhne v. Cohen &amp; Slamowitz, LLP</i> , 579 F.3d 189 (2d Cir.2009) .....	32
<i>Miller v. Fischer</i> , 142 A.D. 172 (3d Dep’t 1911) .....	25
<i>Mutual Chem. Co. of Am. v. Marden, Orth &amp; Hastings Co.</i> , 235 N.Y. 145 (1923) .....	25
<i>Newhall v. Appleton</i> , 114 N.Y. 140 (1889) .....	3, 23, 24
<i>Nicoll v. Pittsvein Coal Co.</i> , 269 F. 968 (2d Cir. 1920) .....	24, 25
<i>Norcon Power Partners, L.P. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 6 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Ramos v. SimplexGrinnell LP</i> , 740 F.3d 852 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>Reape v. New York News, Inc.</i> , 122 A.D.2d 29 (1st Dep’t 1986) .....	25
<i>Rooney v. Tyson</i> , 127 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Sayers v. Rochester Tel. Corp. Supplemental Mgmt. Pension Plan</i> , 7 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Schmidt v. Magnetic Head Corp.</i> , 97 A.D.2d 151 (2d Dep’t 1983) .....	29
<i>SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co. v. World Trade Ctr. Props., LLC</i> , 467 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	26, 31
<i>Walls v. Bailey</i> , 49 N.Y. 464 (1872) .....	31

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Zurakov v. Register.Com, Inc.</i> , 304 A.D.2d 176 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....	24, 31
 <b>Laws &amp; Rules</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 42 .....	passim
9 N.Y.C.R.R. pt. 2040 .....	5
21 N.Y.C.R.R. pt. 2188 .....	5
Second Cir. L.R. 27.2.....	32
Rules of N.Y. Ct. App. (22 N.Y.C.R.R.) § 500.27.....	32
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
<i>New York City Publications</i>	
N.Y. City Hous. Pres. & Dev., 2020 Low Income Tax Credit Qualified Allocation Plan (Mar. 2020), <a href="https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/hpd/downloads/pdfs/services/2020-qualified-allocation-plan.pdf">https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/hpd/downloads/pdfs/services/2020-qualified-allocation-plan.pdf</a> .....	6
N.Y. City Hous. Pres. & Dev., <i>LIHTC Preservation (Year 15) Program</i> , <a href="https://www1.nyc.gov/site/hpd/services-and-information/lihtc-preservation-year-15-program.page">https://www1.nyc.gov/site/hpd/services-and-information/lihtc-preservation-year-15-program.page</a> .....	18
N.Y. City Hous. Pres. & Dev., <i>Extremely Low- and Low-Income Affordability Program</i> , <a href="https://www1.nyc.gov/site/hpd/services-and-information/extremely-low-and-low-income-affordability-program-ella.page">https://www1.nyc.gov/site/hpd/services-and-information/extremely-low-and-low-income-affordability-program-ella.page</a> .....	19
N.Y. City Hous. Pres. & Dev., <i>Mixed Income Program: Mix &amp; Match</i> , <a href="https://www1.nyc.gov/site/hpd/services-and-information/mixed-income-program-mix-match.page">https://www1.nyc.gov/site/hpd/services-and-information/mixed-income-program-mix-match.page</a> .....	19

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York City Publications</i>	
N.Y. City Hous. Pres. & Dev., <i>Participation Loan Program (PLP)</i> , <a href="https://www1.nyc.gov/site/hpd/services-and-information/participation-loan-program-plp.page">https://www1.nyc.gov/site/hpd/services-and-information/participation-loan-program-plp.page</a> .....	19
N.Y. City Hous. Pres. & Dev., <i>Supportive Housing Programs</i> , <a href="https://www1.nyc.gov/site/hpd/services-and-information/supportive-housing.page">https://www1.nyc.gov/site/hpd/services-and-information/supportive-housing.page</a> .....	19
Office of the Mayor, City of N.Y., <i>Housing New York: A Five-Borough, Ten-Year Plan</i> (May 2014), <a href="https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/housing/downloads/pdf/housing_plan.pdf">https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/housing/downloads/pdf/housing_plan.pdf</a> .....	4, 5
<i>New York State Publications</i>	
N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal, <i>Using the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit Program for Special Needs Housing</i> (June 2000), <a href="https://www.novoco.com/sites/default/files/atoms/files/newyork_lihtcandspecneeds_09.pdf">https://www.novoco.com/sites/default/files/atoms/files/newyork_lihtcandspecneeds_09.pdf</a> .....	7, 26, 27
N.Y. Homes & Cmty. Renewal, Federal Housing Trust Fund (FHTF) (Nov. 2020), <a href="https://hcr.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/11/hcr-federal-housing-trust-fund-term-sheet-november-2020.pdf">https://hcr.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/11/hcr-federal-housing-trust-fund-term-sheet-november-2020.pdf</a> .....	20
N.Y. Homes & Cmty. Renewal, Multifamily Preservation Program (June 2018 update), <a href="https://hcr.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2018/12/2018-hcrmultifamilypreservationprogramtermsheet.pdf">https://hcr.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2018/12/2018-hcrmultifamilypreservationprogramtermsheet.pdf</a> ....	20
N.Y. Homes & Cmty. Renewal, <i>Fall 2020 Multifamily Finance 9% RFP Information</i> , <a href="https://hcr.ny.gov/fall-2020-multifamily-finance-9-rfp-information">https://hcr.ny.gov/fall-2020-multifamily-finance-9-rfp-information</a> .....	27

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York State Publications</i>	
N.Y. Homes & Cmty. Renewal, Rural and Urban Community Investment Fund (Nov. 2020), <a href="https://hcr.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/11/hcr-rural-and-urban-community-investment-fund-term-sheet-november-2020.pdf">https://hcr.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/11/hcr-rural-and-urban-community-investment-fund-term-sheet-november-2020.pdf</a> .....	20
Office of N.Y. State Comptroller, <i>Housing Affordability in New York State</i> (June 2019), <a href="https://www.osc.state.ny.us/files/reports/special-topics/pdf/housing-affordability-2019.pdf">https://www.osc.state.ny.us/files/reports/special-topics/pdf/housing-affordability-2019.pdf</a> .....	5
<i>Other Publications</i>	
Corianne Payton Scally et al., <i>The Low-Income Housing Tax Credit: How It Works and Who It Serves</i> (Urban Inst. 2018), <a href="https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/98758/lihtc_how_it_works_and_who_it_serves_final_2.pdf">https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/98758/lihtc_how_it_works_and_who_it_serves_final_2.pdf</a> .....	27
Lindsay Weiford, <i>Year 15: Are You Ready?</i> 17 LIHTC Monthly Report (June 2006), <a href="https://www.novoco.com/sites/default/files/atoms/files/lihtc_06_06_page1bottom.pdf">https://www.novoco.com/sites/default/files/atoms/files/lihtc_06_06_page1bottom.pdf</a> .....	28
N.Y.U. Furman Ctr., <i>The Effects of the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC)</i> (May 2017), <a href="https://furmancenter.org/files/NYUFurmanCenter_LIHTC_May2017.pdf">https://furmancenter.org/files/NYUFurmanCenter_LIHTC_May2017.pdf</a> .....	4
Office of Pol’y Dev. & Research, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>What Happens to Low-Income Housing Tax Credit Properties at Year 15 and Beyond?</i> (Aug. 2012), <a href="https://www.huduser.gov/publications/pdf/what_happens_lihtc_v2.pdf">https://www.huduser.gov/publications/pdf/what_happens_lihtc_v2.pdf</a> .....	7, 8, 15, 22
Ronald A. Shellan, <i>Thinking About Year 15 of a Low-Income Housing Tax-Credit Partnership</i> , 4 Prop. Compliance Report 1 (Aug. 2001), <a href="https://www.novoco.com/sites/default/files/atoms/files/pcr_08_01page8.pdf">https://www.novoco.com/sites/default/files/atoms/files/pcr_08_01page8.pdf</a> .....	28
